ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 11 August 2020
doi: 10.3389/fvets.2020.00498
Frontiers in Veterinary Science | www.frontiersin.org 1 August 2020 | Volume 7 | Article 498
Edited by:
Cyril Gerard Gay,
United States Department of
Agriculture (USDA), United States

Cañas-Arranz et al. Immunogenicity of FMDV Dendrimer B2T-3D-Peptide
Ministry of Science, Innovation, and Universities, respectively.
RC-A and MF were holders of a Ph.D. fellowship from
the Spanish Ministry of Science, Innovation, and University
(FPI programme).
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
We thank F. Valcarcel and the staff of the INIA animal facilities
for their assistance.
REFERENCES
1. Knight-Jones TJ, Robinson L, Charleston B, Rodriguez LL, Gay CG, Sumption
KJ, et al. Global foot-and-mouth disease research update and gap analysis: 1 -
overview of global status and research needs. Transbound Emerg Dis. (2016)
63 (Suppl. 1):3–13. doi: 10.1111/tbed.12528
2. Grubman MJ, Baxt B. Foot-and-mouth disease. Clin Microbiol Rev. (2004)
17:465–93. doi: 10.1128/CMR.17.2.465-493.2004
3. Cao Y, Lu Z, Liu Z. Foot-and-mouth disease vaccines: progress and problems.
Expert Rev Vaccines. (2016) 15:783–9. doi: 10.1586/14760584.2016.1140042
4. Parida S. Vaccination against foot-and-mouth disease virus:
strategies and effectiveness. Expert Rev Vaccines. (2009) 8:347–
65. doi: 10.1586/14760584.8.3.347
5. Robinson L, Knight-Jones TJ, Charleston B, Rodriguez LL, Gay CG,
Sumption KJ, et al. Global foot-and-mouth disease research update and
gap analysis: 3 - vaccines. Transbound Emerg Dis. (2016) 63 (Suppl. 1):30–
41. doi: 10.1111/tbed.12521
6. Kleid DG, Yansura D, Small B, Dowbenko D, Moore DM, Grubman MJ, et al.
Cloned viral protein vaccine for foot-and-mouth disease: responses in cattle
and swine. Science. (1981) 214:1125–9. doi: 10.1126/science.6272395
7. Bittle JL, Houghten RA, Alexander H, Shinnick TM, Sutcliffe JG, Lerner RA,
et al. Protection against foot-and-mouth disease by immunization with a
chemically synthesized peptide predicted from the viral nucleotide sequence.
Nature. (1982) 298:30–3. doi: 10.1038/298030a0
8. DiMarchi R, Brooke G, Gale C, Cracknell V, Doel T, Mowat N. Protection of
cattle against foot-and-mouth disease by a synthetic peptide. Science. (1986)
232:639–41. doi: 10.1126/science.3008333
9. Wang CY, Chang TY, Walfield AM, Ye J, Shen M, Chen SP, et al. Effective
synthetic peptide vaccine for foot-and-mouth disease in swine.Vaccine. (2002)
20:2603–10. doi: 10.1016/S0264-410X(02)00148-2
10. Doel TR. Natural and vaccine induced immunity to FMD. Curr Top Microbiol
Immunol. (2005) 288:103–31. doi: 10.1007/3-540-27109-0_5
11. Taboga O, Tami C, Carrillo E, Nunez JI, Rodriguez A, Saiz JC, et al. A large-
scale evaluation of peptide vaccines against foot-and-mouth disease: lack of
solid protection in cattle and isolation of escape mutants. J Virol. (1997)
71:2606–14. doi: 10.1128/JVI.71.4.2606-2614.1997
12. Collen T. Foot-and-mouth disease virus (aphthovirus): viral T cell epitopes.
In: Goddeevis BML, Morrison I, editor. Cell Mediated Immunity in
Ruminants. Boca Raton: CRC Press Inc. (1994). p. 173–97.
13. Cubillos C, de la Torre BG, Barcena J, Andreu D, Sobrino F, Blanco
E. Inclusion of a specific T cell epitope increases the protection
conferred against foot-and-mouth disease virus in pigs by a linear
peptide containing an immunodominant B cell site. Virol J. (2012)
9:66. doi: 10.1186/1743-422X-9-66
14. Glass EJ, Oliver RA, Collen T, Doel TR, Dimarchi R, Spooner RL. MHC
class II restricted recognition of FMDV peptides by bovine T cells.
Immunology. (1991) 74:594–9.
15. Sobrino F, Blanco E, Garcia-Briones M, Ley V. Synthetic peptide vaccines:

with emphasis on natural and vaccine-induced immunity. J Gen Virol. (2014)
95:2329–45. doi: 10.1099/vir.0.068270-0
30. Mahapatra M, Parida S. Foot and mouth disease vaccine strain selection:
current approaches and future perspectives. Expert Rev Vaccines. (2018)
17:577–91. doi: 10.1080/14760584.2018.1492378
31. Canas-Arranz R, Forner M, Defaus S, Rodriguez-Pulido M, de Leon P, Torres
E, et al. A bivalent B-cell epitope dendrimer peptide can confer long-lasting
immunity in swine against foot-and-mouth disease. Transbound Emerg Dis.
(2020b). doi: 10.1111/tbed.13497
32. Blanco E, Cubillos C, Moreno N, Barcena J, de la Torre BG, Andreu D, et al. B
epitope multiplicity and B/T epitope orientation influence immunogenicity
of foot-and-mouth disease peptide vaccines. Clin Dev Immunol. (2013)
2013:475960. doi: 10.1155/2013/475960
33. Cunliffe HR, Blackwell JH. Survival of foot-and-mouth disease virus in casein
and sodium caseinate produced from the milk of infected cows (1). J Food
Prot. (1977) 40:389–92. doi: 10.4315/0362-028X-40.6.389
Frontiers in Veterinary Science | www.frontiersin.org 9 August 2020 | Volume 7 | Article 498